
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy 

and Partnerships) 
 
To: Councillor Aspden (Executive Leader)  

 
Date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

 
Time: 1.30pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,  

West Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Friday 11 March 2022.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 

submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on  
Monday 7 March 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Leader is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the joint Budget Decision 

Session held on 13 December 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 7 March 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Great British Railways Headquarters   (Pages 3 - 28) 
 The Department for Transport has announced their intention to 

run a competition to select the appropriate location for the 
headquarters of Great British Railways (GBR). This report notes 
the considerable benefits of York being home to Great British 
Railways HQ. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Leader considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551088 
Email – democratic.services@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive 
Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) and Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 

Date 13 December 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden Decision Session - 
Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships)and Ayre 
(Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance) 

  

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Leader and Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. They 
confirmed they had none.  
 

18. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 

January 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Leader and Executive 
Member for Finance and Performance. 

 
19. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

20. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27  
 
The Executive Leader and Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance considered a report which set out the draft savings 
proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes relating to 
their portfolios, providing an opportunity to receive feedback in 
advance of the presentation of the overall Financial Strategy to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Executive on 7 February 2022 and Full Council on 17 February 
2022. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained the background information 
to the overall financial strategy noting that the proposals had 
been prepared in the context of Covid-19. She noted the in year 
pressures adding that information from the government on 
provisional grants had not yet been issued. She highlighted the  
proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % and social care 
precept increase of 1%, adding that the budget gap of £7million 
had been found from efficiency savings. She noted that 
increasing pressure in children and adult social care was a 
national issue. The Director of Customer and Communities 
explained how revenue savings had been made. 
 

The Executive Leader and Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance noted the early publication of the papers and 
thanked officers for their work. It was noted that the budget 
continued to protect front line services and invest in funding for 
vulnerable children and adults. They then; 

Resolved: (i) That the feedback from consultation to date, as 
set out in Annex 3 to the report, be noted. 

 
(ii) That Option 1 be approved and the following 
be retained for inclusion in the overall budget: 

 The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals set 
out in Annex 1; 

 The 2022/23 revenue growth proposals set out 
in Annex 2; and 

 The new schemes for inclusion in 2022/23 to 
2026/27 Capital Programme, as set out in 
Annex 4. 

 
Reason: To confirm that stakeholders have had the 

opportunity to feed into the budget process at this 
stage in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 10.12 am and finished at 10.19 am]. 

Page 2



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) 
 

9 March 2022 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council 

 

Great British Railways Headquarters 

Summary 

1.   The Department for Transport has announced their intention to 
run a competition to select the appropriate location for the 
headquarters of Great British Railways (GBR). 

2.   The process involves submission of a formal expression of 
interest, with the short list announced in May, after which the 
public will be invited to vote with the “winner” announced in the 
summer.   
 

3.    We believe York is already the natural home for GBR given our 
location at the heart of the railway network; our heritage as rail 
pioneers; our existing rail sector innovation eco-system; being 
home to the National Railway Museum; gateway to level up the 
north; and a centre point for decarbonised national transport 
infrastructure.   

 Recommendations 

4.    The Leader is invited to note the considerable benefits of York 
being home to Great British Railways HQ and: 

a. To approve the submission of a formal expression of 
interest signalling our intent. 

b. To agree the expression of interest will be a joint 
submission from York, North Yorkshire and Y&NY LEP and 
will follow extensive consultation with city partners, lead 
members and rail leaders. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 

c. To delegate the authority to finalise and submit the 
expression of interest to the Corporate Director of Place 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, in 
accordance with the recommendations above and within 
the competition deadline of 16 March 2022.  

Reason: The competition deadline is 16 March 2022, with several cities 
and towns indicating interest.  To avoid revealing our evidence 
too early, it is proposed that the expression of interest is not 
publically shared before the competition deadline.  As part of 
the consultation process it will first be shared with city partners 
and rail leaders to ensure an accurate reflection of York’s 
strengths. The joint expression of interest demonstrates the 
importance GBR and the rail sector has for the whole of the 
region, and the collaboration of the North Yorkshire Local 
Authorities who support York becoming the home of GBR. 

 

 Background 

5.   The iGreat British Railways – Williams-Shapps plan for rail was 
published in May 2021.  It sets out a 30 year vision for the 
railway sector and described how an efficient, modern, improved 
experience for both freight customers and passengers and zero 
carbon trains would be achieved by bringing the network under 
single national leadership through a new public body, Great 
British Railways.  

6.    This new public body, Great British Railways (GBR), will have a 
new brand and identity.  It will be comprised of a national 
he
[...]
 by Network Rail offering exceptional value for money. 

The competition for a new HQ 

14. In February 2022, the competition iiicriteria was announced.  
Locations across the country with strong historical links to the 
railway were encouraged to make the case for why they should 
be the new home set against six criteria: 

a. Alignment to Levelling Up objectives 
b. Connected and easy to get to 
c. Opportunities for Great British Railways 
d. Railway heritage and links to the network 
e. Value for money 
f. Public support 

 
15. The competition is a four stage process, with a public vote taking 

place in May 2022: 

 1 – Expression of Interest deadline: 16 March 2022 

Page 5



 

 

 2 – Shortlist announced May 2022 
 3 – Ministerial visits to shortlisted places and a public vote: May 

2022 
 4 – Headquarters’ location announced Summer 2022 
 

16. Several towns and cities have indicated they will be submitting 
an expression of interest.  The list of known contenders is below:  

Barrow 

Carlisle 

Crewe 

Darlington 

Derby 

Doncaster 

Eastleigh 

Milton Keynes  

Nottingham 

Penrith 

Peterborough 

Southampton 

Stockton 

Swindon 

Wakefield 

17. The Expression of Interest must be submitted by 16 March 2022.  

The Expression of Interest   

18. The Expression of Interest is expected to be a professional, 
considered and compelling response that meets the criteria, 
however the transition team aren’t expecting applicants to spend 
significant time on document design or detailed analysis within 
the application.  

19. Evidence is being compiled with business and city leaders and 
the rail sector that will provide the basis of York’s expression of 
interest.  

20. Development of the expression of interest involves significant 
consultation with members, city leaders and rail sector partners, 
before being submitted to government on 16 March 2022. 

21. It is proposed York, North Yorkshire and Y&NY LEP 
demonstrate the value of this opportunity for t
[...]
ws/19935139.train-giants-
back-yorks-bid-home-new-british-railway-hq/?ref=eb 

Page 7

https://www.yorkpress.co.uk/news/19935139.train-giants-back-yorks-bid-home-new-british-railway-hq/?ref=eb
https://www.yorkpress.co.uk/news/19935139.train-giants-back-yorks-bid-home-new-british-railway-hq/?ref=eb


 

 

d. An article in Our City, the resident newsletter, will start to 
build excitement about the competition. 

e. £50k has been approved by Budget Council to help build 
public support and attract GBR HQ to York.  

24. Throughout April 2022, and in May 2022, a more public 
campaign will build momentum, encouraging as many people as 
possible to choose to vote for York.  Example activities include: 

a. The campaign to encourage votes will not be contained to 
York or North Yorkshire and instead stretch across 
Yorkshire and across the country, appealing to anyone 
with either an affinity for rail, for York or both. 

b. City partners, businesses and the media will be 
encouraged to do whatever they think reasonable to raise 
awareness and interest in York’s case, based around a 
common set of messages.  The council will not own the 
campaign and instead encourage it to spread as far as 
possible. 

c. Partners and stakeholders who have already pledged their 
support will be invited to write letters of support to the GBR 
Transition team, sharing their letter in the media or on 
social media and encouraging their networks to vote for 
York. 

Consultation  

25. A city leaders meeting was held in December 2021, to shape the 
case for York.  The case then evolved through discussion with 
rail sector leaders, MPs, and partners in neighbouring (and 
supportive) authorities. 

26. City leaders and the rail sector have provided additional 
evidence and have been invited to review the Expression of 
Interest.  

27. The Expression of Interest will be shared with Legal and 
Commercial Property colleagues to ensure implications are 
understood before being formally submitted
[...]
ttached as Annex B      

 Legal Understanding commercial property options and 
implications will be part of the consultation process to develop 
the Expression of Interest.  

 Crime and Disorder No implications        

 Information Technology (IT) No Implications 

 Property Commercial property colleagues will be consulted as 
the Expression of Interest develops.  Particularly in reference to 
the opportunity for a purpose built rail industry campus on 
Network Rail owned land on York Central. 

32. Risk Management 
 

Reputation: Failing to submit a robust and compelling bid would 
undermine public confidence and significantly damage 
stakeholder support.  The consultation process has been 
designed to allow time to collate wide ranging evidence and 
views from city partners and the rail industry. 

 
Competitive disadvantage:  By providing too much information 
too soon, we risk other applicants undermining York’s position.  
To avoid this risk, we will publish the high level evidence base as 
late as possible, and only publish the full bid once the deadline 
has passed. 
 

Page 10



 

 

Public support:  The public vote is non-binding, however there 
is a risk that York is over-looked.  This could be a variety of 
reasons ranging from a public protest vote to not being sure of 
the wider benefits.  A campaign will proactively share the 
rationale for York as the home of GBR, however any public vote 
introduces risk. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director  
Policy and Strategy 
Tel: 01904 552057 
claire.foale@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Janie Berry, Director of Governance 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 28 February 

2022 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance 
Frances Harrison, Head of Legal Services 
Nick Collins, Head of Commercial Property 
Andy Kerr, Head of Regeneration and the Economy 
Simon Brereton, Head of Economic Growth 
Will Boardman, Head o
[...]


+ M 

P
age 19

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742759/SPL_Having_a_baby_HMG_FV.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742759/SPL_Having_a_baby_HMG_FV.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/civil-service/about/equality-and-diversity
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-service-diversity-inclusion-dashboard
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/civil-service/about/equality-and-diversity
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-service-diversity-inclusion-dashboard
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/civil-service/about/equality-and-diversity


Annex A 

EIA 02/2021 
 

The civil service published equalities and inclusion strategy 
is here: 
Equality and diversity - Civil Service - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Low income  
groups  

There are several programmes in place to help build skills 
and aspirations to help introduce lower income groups to the 
different roles available in the rail sector.   

0 M 

Veterans, Armed 
Forces 
Community  

The City of York Council’s armed forces covenant describes 
how the council works closely with veterans and the 
community to identify how to introduce different employment 
opportunities, including upskilling and reskilling If required. 

0 M 

Other  
 The civil service have published recommendations on how 

employers can measure socio-economic background in their 
workforce. The recommendations have been developed in 
consultation with private sector employers and experts. 

Publishing these measures, is part of their commitment as 
outlined in the Civil Service Diversity & Inclusion Strategy, to 
establish a baseline socio-economic data for the whole of the 
Civil Service by March 2020. This data will be used 
alongside the data already collected and used to understand 
how diverse the workforce is and their lived experience in the 
Civil Service, and to inform dev
[...]
ter, and Leeds, and 

cross country links to Sheffield, Birmingham and the South West.   Within 1 hour of 

York, Tees Valley, Yorkshire Coast, West, North and South Yorkshire provides 

unrivalled scope for GBR and the rail industry to provide opportunities for northern 

residents, universities and businesses.   

Basing GBR in York demonstrates a strong commitment to levelling-up across the 

North East with Levelling Up priorities supported by world-leading companies and 

institutions.  

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Great British Railways Headquarters
	Annex A
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) 

Date 9 March 2022 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed that he had none. 

 
2. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Leader Decision Session 

held on 13 December 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Leader as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Cllr Kilbane confirmed that the York Labour Party supported the Council’s 
bid to be the location of the headquarters of Great British Railways (GBR). 
He thanked officers, the Executive Leader, and Members of Parliament 
who had promoted York to be the location of the headquarters. He 
supported the aim to bring more high skilled jobs to York, however, he 
highlighted the challenges of housing affordability in York. If the 
Headquarters were based in the city and were successful there would be 
more people looking to work in the city. He therefore requested that more 
be done to tackle the affordability of living in York.   
 
4. Great British Railways Headquarters  

 
Officers outlined the Council’s intentions to bid to be the headquarters for 
the new Great British Railways (GBR). It was confirmed that the 
headquarters were considered by Government as a gateway to its levelling 
up agenda. Officers sought the Executive Leader’s support for the bid 



which would enter York into a public vote on which town or city should be 
the location of the new headquarters.  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed his support for the bid and thanked those 
that had worked on and promoted the bid including Members of Parliament 
who had spoken in favour of York. He highlighted York’s long tradition as a 
key location for the rail industry, the benefits of developing York Central 
and noted that if successful the headquarters would go alongside a 
government aspiration for Cabinet jobs to also be moved to York. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Leader of the Council noted the considerable benefits of 
York being home to Great British Railways HQ; 

ii. Approved the submission of a formal expression of  
interest signalling the Council’s intent; 

iii. Agreed the expression of interest will be a joint submission from 
York, North Yorkshire and Y&NY LEP and will follow extensive 
consultation with city partners, lead members and rail leaders. 

iv. To delegate the authority to finalise and submit the  expression 
of interest to the Chief Operating Officer following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, in accordance with the 
recommendations above and within the competition deadline of 
16 March 2022. 

 
Reason:  The competition deadline is 16 March 2022, with several cities 

and towns indicating interest. To avoid revealing our evidence 
too early, it is proposed that the expression of interest is not 
publicly shared before the competition deadline. As part of  the 
consultation process it will first be shared with city partners and 
rail leaders to ensure an accurate reflection of York’s  strengths. 
The joint expression of interest demonstrates the importance 
GBR and the rail sector has for the whole of the region, and the 
collaboration of the North Yorkshire Local Authorities who 
support York becoming the home of GBR. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 1.39 pm]. 


